AIR FORCE RESEARCH LABORATORY
AEROSPACE SYSTEMS DIRECTORATE
WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE, OH  45433-7542
AIR FORCE MATERIEL COMMAND
UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
AFRL-RQ-WP-TP-2017-0169
ANALYSIS OF WINDWARD SIDE HYPERSONIC
BOUNDARY LAYER TRANSITION ON BLUNTED CONES

Matthew Borg, Joseph Jewell, and King-Yiu Lam provided many useful discussions on issues of boundary-
layer stability and of hypersonic flow in general. Joe Jewell also provided experimental data and provided
data and analysis related to previous studies.
References
1Alba, C. R., Johnson, H. B., Bartkowicz, M. D., Candler, G. V., and Berger, K. T., “Boundary-Layer Stability Calcula-
tions for the HIFiRE-1 Transition Experiment,” Journal of Spacecraft and Rockets, Vol. 45, No. 6, 2008, pp. 1125–1133.
2Stetson, K. F., “Mach 6 Experiments of Transition on a Cone at Angle of Attack,” Journal of Spacecraft , Vol. 19, No. 5,
1982, pp. 397–403.
3Stetson, K. F. and Rushton, G. H., “Shock Tunnel Investigation of Boundary-Layer Transition at M=5.5,” AIAA Journal ,
Vol. 5, No. 5, 1967, pp. 899–906.
4DiCristina, V., “Mach 6 Experiments of Transition on a Cone at Angle of Attack,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 8, 1970, pp. 852–
856.
5Holden, M. S., Bower, D. R., and Chadwick, K. M., “Measurements of Boundary Layer Transition on Cones at Angle of
Attack for Mach Numbers from 11 to 13,” AIAA-95-2294 , 1995.
6Wadhams, T. P., MacLean, M. G., Holden, M. S., and Mundy, E., “Pre-Flight Ground Testing of the Full-Scale FRESH
FX-1 at Fully Duplicated Flight Conditions,” AIAA-2007-4488 , 2007.
7Wadhams, T. P., Mundy, E., MacLean, M. G., and Holden, M. S., “Ground Test Studies of the HIFiRE-1 Transition
Experiment Part 1: Experimental Results,” Journal of Spacecraft and Rockets, Vol. 6, No. 45, 2008, pp. 1134–1148.
8Wadhams, T. P., MacLean, M. G., and Holden, M. S., “Recent Experimental Studies of High Speed Boundary Layer
Transition in LENS Facilities to Further the Development of Predictive Tools for Boundary Layer Transition in Flight,” AIAA-
2012-0470 , 2012.
9Berger, K. T., Greene, F. A., and Kimmel, R. L., “Aerothermodynamic Testing and Boundary Layer Trip Sizing of the
HIFiRE Flight 1 Vehicle,” AIAA-2008-640 , 2008.
10Juliano, T. J., Kimmel, R. L., Willems, S., Gülhan, A., and Schneider, S. P., “HIFiRE-1 Surface Pressure Fluctuations
from High Reynolds, High Angle Ground Test,” AIAA-2014-4029 , 2014.
11Lei, J. and Zhong, X., “Linear Stability Analysis of Nose Bluntness Effects on Hypersonic Boundary Layer Transition,”
DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release;
Distribution is unlimited.
D

O
I:
 1
0.
25
14
/6
.2
01
7-
07
64
15
Journal of Spacecraft and Rockets, Vol. 49, No. 1, 2012.
12Jewell, J. S. and Kimmel, R. L., “Boundary Layer Stability Analysis for Stetson’s Mach 6 Blunt Cone Experiments,”
AIAA-2016-0598 , 2016.
13Fiore, A. W. and Law, C. H., “Aerodynamic Calibrations of the Aerospace Research Laboratories M = 6 High Reynolds
Number Facility,” ARL-TR-75-0028 , 1975.
14Candler, G. V., Johnson, H. B., Nompelis, I., Subbareddy, P. K., Drayna, T. W., Gidzak, V., and Barnhardt, M. D.,
“Development of the US3D Code for Advanced Compressible and Reacting Flow Simulations,” AIAA-2015-1893 , 2015.
15Chang, C.-L., “The Langley Stability and Transition Analysis Code (LASTRAC): LST, Linear & Nonlinear PSE for 2-D,
Axisymmetric, and Infinite Swept Wing Boundary Layers,” AIAA-2003-0974 , 2003.
16Chang, C.-L., The Langley Stability and Transition Analysis Code (LASTRAC) Version 1.2 User Manual , June 2004.
17Chang, C.-L., “LASTRAC 3D: Transition Prediction in 3-D Boundary Layers,” AIAA-2004-2542 , 2004.
18Perez, E., Reed, H. L., and Kuehl, J. J., “Instabilites on a Hypersonic Yawed Cone,” AIAA-2013-2879 , 2013.
19Dinzl, D. J. and Candler, G. V., “Analysis of Crossflow Instability on HIFiRE-5 using Direct Numerical Simulation,”
AIAA-2015-0279 , 2015.
20Traugott, S. C., “Some Features of Supersonic and Hypersonic Flow About Blunted Cones,” Journal of Aerospace
Sciences, Vol. 29, No. 4, 1962, pp. 389–399.
21Cleary, J. W., “An Experimental and Theoretical Investigation of the Pressure Distribution and Flow Fields of Blunted
Cones at Hypersonic Mach Numbers,” NACA TN D-2969 , 1965.
22Stetson, K. F., “Nosetip Bluntness Effects on Cone Frustum Boundary Layer Transition in Hypersonic Flow,” AIAA-83-
1763 , 1983.
23Zakkay, V. and Krause, E., “Boundary Conditions at the Outer Edge of the Boundary Layer on Blunted Conical Bodies,”
AIAA Journal , Vol. 1, No. 7, 1963, pp. 1671–1672.
24Rotta, N. R., “Effects of Nose Bluntness on the Boundary Layer Characteristics of Conical Bodies at Hypersonic Speeds,”
NYU-AA-66-66 , 1966.
25Klaimon, J. H., “Bow Shock Correlation for Slightly Blunted Cones,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 1, No. 2, 1963, pp. 490–491.
26Billig, F. S., “Shock-Wave Shapes around Spherical- and Cylindrical-Nosed Bodies,” Journal of Spacecraft , Vol. 4, No. 6,
1967, pp. 822–823.
27Juliano, T. J., Kimmel, R. L., Willems, S., Gülhan, A., and Wagnild, R. M., “HIFiRE-1 Boundary-Layer Transition:
Ground Test Results and Stability Analysis,” AIAA-2015-1736 , 2015.
28Marineau, E. C., Moraru, G., Lewis, D. R., Norris, J. D., Lafferty, J. F., Wagnild, R. M., and Smith, J. A., “Mach 10
Boundary-Layer Transition Experiments on Sharp and Blunted Cones,” AIAA-2014-3108 , 2014.
29Jewell, J. S., Boundary-Layer Transition on a Slender Cone in Hypervelocity Flow with Real Gas Effects, Ph.D. thesis,
California Institute of Technology, May 2015.
DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release;
Distribution is unlimited.